COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINSTON, D.C, 20543

B-182398 MAR 29 1976

The Honorvable Paul Laxalt
United States Sanste

Dasaxr Senator Laxalit:

Reference is made to our response of Oatabar I, 1975 (& copy of
which is enclosed for your rsady reference), to your rvequest for a
complets audit of tha activities of the National (omigsion on the
Obsexvance of Intsenstions]l Vomen's Year (Coemission), psrticularly
thoss in support of ratification of tha Equal Rights amendment {(URA).

In that response we explained that while we found nothing improper
about the Comnission's mandate to advocate adoption of the IIA per se,
wve had some questions about the suthority of {ndividual asgencies to
use their yespective appropriations to fund the Coumisaion's activi-
ties. Ve therafore vequegted reports from the Departments of Labor,
State, Rtﬁ.th, Education, and Eﬂfﬁmg Justice, Defense, Cocmesrce, and
Agriculture snd from the United States Inforxmation Agency and the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, concerning the extent
of thelr tcvansfers of funds and personnel to the Comslssion, zod their
authority, other than that granted Ly Exsc, Ovder Ho. 11,832, Janusry 9,
1975, for making such transfers. These reports bave now been recedved
and we can supplement our respomass to your guestions,

The following transfers of funds and pevsonnel for Commizsion
activities wers reported:

gtaent of Labor (Labor) ~ Labex transferved $25,000 in
funds for €iscal years 1975 and 19756 and detailed one person for
calendax yesr 1975 on a noureimbursable basis. Salary and benefits
for that individuai amcunted to 340,000,

artment of State {State) - State transferred 522,000
in funds for fiscal year 1975 and has recelved $450,000 in its 1976
appropriation for aupport of the Comnlssicn. 3tate detailed thres
positions to the Coumisgion, reprogramiag these positiens fren within
Stata's total employment ceiling. Salaries and bemefits of the
individusls in these positions smounted to $13,899 for fiscal year
1973 and will amount to an estimated $47,697 forx fiscal year 1974,

lgk




{USIA) « USIA detailed te

benatfits mhi to ssz.m for tiscal year 1975 and will smount to
spproncinstely $63,400 for fiscal yeax 1976,

on, and Uelfare (HEW) -
35,000 to Stete in support of

the Ccuum in fiscal yemy 1975, |

W {Justice) - Justice transferved
§10,000 £n o in support of the Commisston in fiscal
yosz 1975,

NASA detaiTed ome indl: support of the Coomission,
vhose salary and Mts mutd to appmuly $2§7 for figeal
year 1975 and will smount to epproximately $11,400 for fiscal year
1976,

ey e ey o
tien tyansferred 533,000 in to Commission in fiscal year 1975,

m%&mm (Agricelture) - Agriculture
datalled one indi to the Commisaion, vhese salasy and benefits
aspounted to 3673 for fiscal year 1975 and will amount to §8,3210 ia

fiscal yeaxr 1976,

’ Department of Coswerce {Commerce) - Coumerce trausferred
$13,000 to State in support o the Coomission in fiscal yesr 1973,

of anse (Defense) - Defense detailed one indi-
vidual to State fn support of m Comnisston on & nonreimbursable basxis,
whose sslary and benefits sscumtsd to $4,827.47 in fiscal year 1875
and will amount to $14,225.90 in fiscal year 1976, However, rhe detail
vas not spproved in accordonce with Defense procedures and Dafense has
raquested ratrosctive reinbursesent from State or tamminstion 1€ zo
reinbursscent is possible,

of Interior {Interior) - Interior transferred no
funds or persomcel to the Coumiassion.

. ‘
Tha Intemational Wonen's Year Secretariat which servés as staff to

the Commissionr 13 located within State.

i
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In general, unless otherwise authorized by lew, transfers of
funds betwesn governmentsl agencies snd instrumentalities are pro-
hibited by 31 U.5.C. B 628 (1970) which provides:

"Except as otherwise provided by lew, sums appropri-
ated for the waricus branches of expenditure in ths public
service shall be epplisd sslely to the objects for which
they are respectively usde, and for oo others.”

The genersl statutory suthority allowing for interagency agree-
ments or contracts involving the tvansfer of funds i{s found in
section 601 of the Act of Jume 30, 1332, 47 Stat. 417, as suended,

31 U.5.C. B 686 (1970), pepularly knows as section 601 of the Econoumy
Act of 1932, Section €01 provides, f{a pertinent part, as follows;

“"(a} Any exscutive department or independesnt estab-
listoent of the Government, or any buresuy oy offics theresf,
1f funds are availabdle thevefoxr and 1f £t {s detexmined by
the head of such sxecotive departient, establishment, bureas,
or office to be in the interest of the Government a0 to do,
aay place orders with any other such deépartment, sstablishe
asat, buress, or offize for matarials, supplies, equipment,
work, or services, of asy kind that such requixitionod
Tedural sgency may be in & position to supply or equipped to
randar, and shall pay promptly by check o such Faderal
agency as nay be requisitiosed, upon its written request,
either in advance ox upon the fumishing or perfoymance
thexeof, all or part of the sstimated or sctual cost thezest
a3 detaranined by such departmant, establisiwmant, burcas, or
oifice as may be zequisitioned; & % & "

Section 601 requires as a condition pracedent that the departaent
requiring the service must have the funds svailable therefor. In
addition, we have recogniszed that isteragency agresseats to transfer
funds may be entared into apart from 31 U.5.C. ¥ 686, where there exists
flc {ndependent statutory authority for the transaction, 32 Coap,

speci
Gea. 128 (1972).

Yor this reason, we analysed each of the responses, ahove, to
deternine whether esch department snd sgancy had the necessary author-
ity to precure the kinds of goods or services for which it txansy-
forved funds to ths Coumizsion, presumably pursuant to 31 U,5.C.

§ 685, swpre, or whather some cther authority for the tzsnsfer existed.
We baiieve thexe is sufficient legal suthority for transfers of funds
by Ladbor and State, However, we have mot been provided with sufficlent
factusl or legal support to find autbority for transfers of funds by

KEW, Justice, Traasportation, snd Comaerce,




B-182398

Laber explaine that it treusferred funds pursuani to ti t;la i1z
of the Comprehensive Enmployment and Training Act of 1973, Pub, L.
Ho« $3-203, B7 Stat. 839, 857, December 283, 1973, 2% ©,5.¢. # 871
st sag. (1973, Supp. III), to support studies by tws committess of the
Comnlsston om the problems womes have had with suployment traiming and
job finding. The authority for such transfers sppesrs clear umder
29 u.5.C. B 881 (1973, Supp. 1I1), which provides in pertinent part:

“(a) blish .z
reseaxch Tnuaistthcmmmm@mmgwm

opportunities and sssuring access to those opportunities
for all who dssire it, the Secretary shell establish &
conprehensive program of manpower ressarch utilizing
the nethods, techuniques, and knewledge of the behaviorzl
and socisl sciences and such other methods, taclmiques, and
knowiedge a8 will aid in the splutian of the Hatiom's
manpower problems, This program will ineluds, but bot be
1initad to, studies, the findings of which may contribute
to the formulstion of menpower policy; development or
Doprovement of munpower progreus; lncrassed lnowledge
about labor wmarket processes; reductios of unemployment
and 1ts relationships to price atability; promotica of morxe
affective nanpower development, training, and utiliestion;
improved nationsl, regtonal, and local means of measuring
future labor demand and supply; eshancemest of job oppor-
tunities; skill training to qualify amployees for positions
of greater skill, responsibility, and restunsration; meating
of manpower shortages; casing of the transition from school
to work, from oue job to snother, and from work to retire-
aamt, opportunities and services for eldar pexsvns who desire
ts enter or reenter the labor force, and for inproviments of
epportunities for employment aud advsncemwent through the ve-
duction of discrimination and disadventage arising from pov-
erty, lgnorance, or prejudice,

2 * * *® &

“{d) CGCrsats, contrscts and other arraagesents.

“The Seeretary shall cooduct such research end
investigations ss give promise of furthering the objec-
tives of this Act aithey directly or through grants,
contracts, or other sarrangements.” (Emphesis added.)

A considsrable part of the Commission's activities have foiused on the
problems of womsn's employment. Accoxdingly, it appesxs that Labor
had authority to treasfer funds to the Lommission ax an “other
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arcasugement” under 29 U,.S5.C. ¥ 881{d} in furtherance of its responai-
bilities suder 29 U.5.C. # 881(s). 52 Comp. Gen. 128 (1971).

State cousiders the Commisidon a mechenisn to caxyy out intexr-
natipasl progrems within the Sesyetasy’s authority to conduct foreign
sffaivs vnder 22 U.5.C. 8 2656 (1970), which provides:

"The Secretary of State shall perfor such duties
as shall from time to time be enjoined on or iatrusted
te him by the President relative to correspondencaes,
comai ssions or instructions to or with public ministers
or conauls from the United States, or to negotistions
with public ninisters from foreign states or priaces,
or to aemorials or other applications frewm foreign
public ministars or other foreigners, or to such other
nattsr raspecting foraign affalirs as the Prasideat of
the United States shall assigns to the departammt and
he shall conduct the business of the department in such
sanner &5 ths Prasident shall direct.”

Meveower, sdditional suthority sppsars to sxist by vistue of 22 U.S.C.
§ 2672 {1970) which provides in part:

"The Secrstary of State is suthorized to-

*{a) provide for participaticn by the United States
in intexnaticnal activities vhich arise from time to
time in the conduct of foreign affairs for which provision
has oot been made by the termss of aay treaty, conveation,
or specisl Act of Congress » & %,

(b) pay the expenses of perticipstion in sctivities
in which the United States participates by authority of
subsection (s) of this section % & &7

BEW states that its authority to transfer funds to State in
support of the Comulssion erose cut of the vesponsibility of its office
for Civil Rights for enforcing the prohiditfens against sex discrimins-
t.m contasined in titls IX of the Bducation Amenduents of 1972, Pub. L.

. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235, 373, June 23, 1972, 20 U.S.C. #¥ 1631 at seq.
(1973, Supp. III) and in 42 U.S.C. §8 295h9 wnd 298b-2 (1973, Supp. 111},
provigions of the Comprehensive Health Marnpower and Burse Training Act
of 1971, Pud, L. Bo. 92~137, 85 stat., 437, vovember 18, 1%71. In accord
wvith these responsibilities, HEV made & policy detemmiuation that the
setivities of tha Commission in exploring snd examining sex discrimine-
tion would be of significant importance to the Office for Civil Rights

»5-
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1a cearyying out its mission, In this vegard, HEW status that its
tesnsfer meets the requirements of 31 U.5.C. # 673, which provides in

pertinsut parts

“So part of the public moseys, or of any dppro-
pristion made by Congrass, shall be used for the payment
of compeusation or ewpenses of any commiasion, coumcil,
beaxd, or other similar body, or sy nushers thereof, or
for expenves in comnection with eéuy work or the results of
say work er action of amy m, wuncil, doard, or

aWu wm}. mvi from sny mutﬁ.u wm
or other Goverment establisbuent in commectisn vith any
meh coonisaton, couacll, board, er other similaer

W‘ LA {m’i’ tﬂppliﬂ.)

The phrass “ualens the creation of the same shall be or shail have
been suthorized by law” in the above provision does ot necessarily
roquire that the Comedszsion initislly be establisbed by statute., In
several decisions, we have baeld that this lsoguage {8 satisfied £f
the officisl oy agency cresting the Comsission has genersl suthority
to parforn the functions or dutiss of the Commission itself snd if
those duties or functions cen ba performed suly by such & growp or
if 1t is generslly accepted that such duties can best be pexfommed
by such & group, 40 Comp. Gem. 478 (1971); 31 id, 434 (1953); 11 id.
495 (1932), Similarly, in B-152583, Movember. :l, 1963, we held that
the President could properly establish the President’s Commission cn
Equal Opportunity ia the Avmed Forces tlwough Exee. Opday No. 9,981,
July 26, 1948, and that thds authority overcomes the prohibition of

© 31 U.5.C. B 673, Similarly in this instance, we belleve the President
had sufficient anthorxity to creets the Coomission through Ixec, Ovder
Ko, 11,832, However, there is nothing in section §73 that, standing
slone, overcomes the prohibftion fa 31 U.5.C. ¥ 628 against spending
woney for purposes other theo those for which they werd appropriated.

We have reviewsd the statutory esforncement responsibilities citad
by WEW. Under 20 U.3.C. ¥ 1682(1373, Supp, YI1), ¥B¥, as 2 Pedaval
dapartaent smpowered to extsnd various forms of finsncial asssistance
te educational programs or activities, is dirscted to effectuate the
probibitions against diserimination in such programs or activities
contained in 3i U.S5.C, 8 1681 by Lssuing rules, ragulatiocns, or orders
of geserasl epplicability. Uoder 42 U.8.C. # 29%h-9, the Secratary of
HEW ia prohibited frem making grants, loan guarintees, or interest
subsidy payments to schools and training centers ia werious health
flalds, or from entering into coutracts with suth institutions, wnleas
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he veceivas satisfactory assurances that there will be ne discrimination
in adnissions on the basis of sex. Similar provisions relatiag ®o
nursing schools sye coatainsd In 42 U.5.C, ¥ 2982,

The Commuission, with its broad mandate regarding women's sctivitics
a3 contained ian Exec. Ondar No. 11,832, amight have performad or come
teacted for studies of sufficient direct benefit te HEV's enforcenent

ities cited sbove (o to sther responsibhilizies not cited
by it} to suthorize trensfers of funds to Stats in support of the
Coomission. However, HEW his oot explained wbat particulsy products
or sarvices of the Comuission fta transfera were imtended to procure
and our Taview of the Comuission's activitiss to dste revsals only
minimal activity dizected to the aress of HEW's vesporsibilities as
described, 7The only activity directly related to titie IX of which
we ate mmre involved broad recommendations concwrning proposad regu-
lations to titis IX spproved at the second meeting of the Cormission
and sudmitted Lo HXW and the President stortly thereafter, Ve are
unsware of aay activities of the Conmission directly related to HEW's
suforcenent responsidilities under the cited provisions of the Compre-
hensive Health Manpower and Nurss Training Act of 1971. As HEVW has
not provided sdequate legsl sod factual justification for its tramsfer
to State in support of the Caumlsalon, it would appear that such con-
tribution may bs in contrevention of 31 U.5.C. 8 628,

Justice states that it regerds 31 U.8.C, & 691 and 673 {1970) as
authorising its trassfer of funds in aupport of the Cocmission. Sece
tian 691 makes the appropriations of executive departments and indepen~
dent estadlishments aveilable for expenses of those committees, bosyds
or other interdapartmental groups conposed in whole or part of represen-
tatives of the depsrtments and establishownts, Section 1{b) of Exec,
Ordey No. 11,832, however, limits thy Coomdsaion’s membership to private
citigans, Consaquently, section 531 is Immpplicable to the Commdasion,
Moveover, aa previously sxplained, there iz nothing fo saction 673,
standing aloos, te overcome the prohibitiom of 31 U.5.C. § 628,

In support of its transfer of funda to the Coomiasien, Transpor-
tation asserts that the Sscxetery has sathority to expend fundy for
necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary of Tramsportation.
Specifically, Transpertation cites the Commission's responsibility for
promoting equal esployment eppostunity for women and making knowe to
the public major progrems and efforts ia this area, and points to its
own Telated responsibilities under Exec, Ovder ¥o. 11,478, August 8,
1969, snid the Rqml Eoploymeat Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L.

Bo. ’Zwlﬂ., 85 Stat, 103; Nazrch 2#, 1972,

Transportation's responsibilities under the sited Executive order
and legislation are parrvowly focused on its functien of preventing
discrimination in employment on the basis of sex within its ecwr denarte
{1973, supp. 1I1). Ue are unewsre of any sttivities of the Commiszsion

-T -
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relating to this iatisdspartment function. It appears that Trans-
portation's trapsfer of funds was not properly within the Secretary's
rasponaibility to expend funds for necsegsary expenses of the wffice of
the Secratary and was, therefore, in contravention of 31 T.35.C. 3 A28

(1970) .

Conmerce states that fits traasfer of funds to the Comuission was
under authority of 15 U0.8.C. § 1512 (1979) which provides:

“It shall be the province and duty of said Department
to foater, promote, and develop the forelgm and domestis
conmerce, the mining, maoufacturing, shipping, and fighery
industries, and the transportation factlities of the Toited
States; and to thix emd 1t shall be vested with jurisdierica
and control of the departwments, bureaus, offices, and
branches of the public service herainafter specified, and
vith such other powers amd duties aza may be preseribed by
lav.”

However, Commerce does mnwot explain which duty or dutlas of the RDepart-
ment was performed through its tranafar of funds te the Commisaion,

nor are we avware of any activities of the Commissipn which might be
deemad to be dirsctly relevant to the regular functions of Commerce.

As such, it would appear that the cited provision, standing alone, could
not suthorize a tramsfer of funds by Commerce to the Commission, and
thet such contribution was in contraventisn of 31 4.5.0. § 828 (1970).

As we have previously discussed, a aumber of departments and agen-
c¢ies have also detalled persomnel te the Commission on 2 nonreimbursable
baais. Prior deciuions of cur Office, presently under review, have
detarmined that noureichursable details of personuel do nor fall vader
the constreints of 31 U.S5.C. § €28, supra, provided the employees
detailed are not reguired by lav to be engsged exclusively upon the
work for winlch their salaries are approprisated apnd provided the
employsea' services can be spared for the puxpose of the details.

13 Comp. Gen. 234 (1934); 14 Comp. Dea. 294 {1307); B~30984, Xovesber 13,
1942, Consequently we do vot find improper any of the ahove mentioned
nonreinbursable detnails of personpel to the Commisgion.

The Coumiasion’s activities are presently the subject of an audit
by this Offica. Upon its completion, we will be happy to share the
information developed.

Sincerely yours,
TR KRR

" I'pepabv] Comptroller Gemeral
Poepaty of the United States

Eaclosure
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